Batteriebetrieb:

Stromverbrauch:

Betriebsdaver:

Transistoren:

Germaniumdioden:

Kreise:

Battery supply:

Current consumption:

Operation time:

Transistor complement:

Germanium diodes:

Tuned circuiils:

Piles:

Consommation:

Longévité des piles:

Transistors:

Diode au germanium:

Circuits:

Servicio a baterias:

Consumo de corriente:

Duracion de un juego
de baterias:

Equipado
de iransistores:

Diodos de germanio:

Circuitos de sintonia:

7,5 Volt, Reihenschaltung von 5 Monozellen
1,5 Volt (34 & x 60 mm)

ca. 13,5 mA (Ruhestrom)

uber 500 Stunden mit Hochleistungszellen

OC 614, OC 614, AF 101, AF 101, OC 402,
OC 604, AC 106, AC 106

OA 174, OA 174

7, davon 2 veréinderlich durch C

Technical Data

/.5 volts, or 5 standard 1.5 volts flashlight
battery cells connected in series

(11/s2“ & by 211/32")

approx. 13.5 milliamps zero current

more than 500 hours intermittent operation with
high-power dry battery cells

OC 614, OC 614, AF 101, AF 101, OC 602,

OC 604, AC 106, AC 106

OA 174, OA 174

total number 7, including 2 variable capacitor
circuits

7.5 Volis, branchement en série de 5 mono-
éléments de 1,5 Volts (34 & x 60 mm)

env. 13,5 mA

plus de 500 heures avec des éléments &
puissance optima

OC 614, OC 614, AF 101, AF 101, OC 402,
OC 604, AC 106, AC 106

OA 174, OA 174

/ dont 2 variables par capacité

7,5 Voltios, Conexién en serie de 5 pilas secas
de 1,5 Voltios (34 mm & x 60 mm)

unos 13,5 mAmp aproximadamente
(corriente de reposo)

mas de 500 horas de servicio, empleando pilas
de alto rendimiento

OC 614, OC 614, AF 101, AF 101, OC 602,
OC 604, AC 106, AC 106

OA 174, OA 174

/, dos de ellos variables capacitivamente

¢ TELEFUNKEN

Service Information

Technische Daten

Wellenbereiche:

Antennen:

Zwischenfrequenz:
Lautsprecher:
Anschlusse fur:
Gehdauseabmessungen:

Wave bands:

Antennae:

Intermediate frequency:

Loudspeaker:
Connections for:

Cabinet dimensions:

Données Techniques

Gammes d’ondes:

Antennes:

Fréquence
intermédiaire:

Haut-parleur:
Prises pour:

Dimensions du boitier:

Datos técnicos

Bandas de ondas:

Antenas:

Frecuencia intermedia:
Altoparlante:

Enchufes de conexion
para:

Dimensiones
del gabinete:

Transistar 7181 T

MW 510 — 1630 kHz

SW 3 (KW 3) 2,2—5,3 MHz
SW 2 (KW 2) 5,9 —12,4 MHz
SW 1 (KW 1) 14,7 —22 MHz

ausziehbare Stabantenne fir KW
eingebaute Ferritantenne fir MW

460 kHz
1 perm.-dyn. 75 x 130 mm

Auf3enlautsprecher, Plattenspieler bzw. -wechsler
Breite: 300, Hohe 185, Tiefe 95 mm

Standard Broadcast MW : 510 to 1630 kc
Short Wave 3 2,2 to 5,3 mc
Short Wave 2 5,9 to 12,4 mc
Short Wave 1 14,7 to 22 mc

telescopic whip antenna for short waves, built-in
ferrite rod antenna for standard broadcast band
reception

460 kc

1 permanent-dynamic speaker, dimensions 3" by
51/8, or 75 x 130 mms

extension speaker, record player or record
changer

width 113" (300 mms)
height 714° (185 mms)
depth 3%° ( 95 mms)

MW (PO) = 510 — 1630 kcs

SW 3 (OC 3) = 2,2—5,3 Mcs
SW 2 (OC 2) 59— 12,4 Mcs
SW 1 (OC1) 14,7 — 22 Mcs

antenne bdtonnet extensible pour OC
antenne ferrite incorporée pour PO

[ 1]

460 kcs
1 dynamique & aimant permanent 75 x 130 mm

haut-parleur extérieur pick-up
(tourne-disque ou changeur de disques)

largeur 300 mm, hauteur 185 mm,
profondeur 95 mm

MW (onda media): 510 — 1630 kc/s

SW 3 (onda corta 3): 2,2— 5,3 Mc/s
SW 2 (onda corta 2): 5,9 — 12,4 Mc/s
SW 1 (onda corta 1): 14,7 — 22 Mc/s

antena de varilla de extraccién para onda corta
antena de ferrito incorporada para onda media

460 kc/s
1 altoparlante permo-dindmico 75 x 130 mm

Altoparlante exterior
Tocadiscos resp. cambiadiscos

Anchura 300 mm, Altura 185 mm,
Profundidad 95 mm



Abgleichtabelle - Alignment Chart - Tableau d’alignement - Tabla de ajuste

Abgleichreihenfolge

Sequence” Teat gencrator and tecaver | Seavence of alignment Couphing " Ouipor merer o
Marche & suivre Générateur et récepteur 8r§lre d allglne;r_nenf Couplage Outputmétre
Orden correlativo Emisor de medicidn y receptor derl z?ué:fc;rre ativo Acoplado Instrumento de salida
Meflsender 460 kHz .. .
- Gber 40 000 pF an Punkt (X
Zwischenfrequenz Ernpfqnger ca. 800 kHz Bf 3 I und (Y) " a
_ Signal generator 460 kc o 40 00 .
Intermediate frequency | Receiver about 800 ke 2o f 0 via 40 000 pF to point (X) and (Y) Caximaler
Moyenne fréquence Générateur sur 460 kHz { I par 40.000 pF aux points (X) Ausschlag
o . Récepteur sur 800 kHz env. Be 1 { 11 et (Y) , L-Regler
Frecuencia intermedia Emisor de medicién 460 ke/s I a través de 40000 pF en los vollavfgedreht

puntos (X) e ({Y)

Receptor: unos 800 kc/s
600 kHz (kc) 24 Maximum
MW 1450 kHz (ke) H deflection,
Oszillator S\W 2,6 MHz (Mc) 2 MW L:rcoerI
Oscillator 3 50 MHz (MC) G ' or mEs.
— Uber Einspeiseschleife e,
Oscillateur SW 2 6,85 MHz (Mc) 20 g . Devu.ahon
Oscilador 11,9 MHz (Mc F via de-coupling 100p maximum
-] par antenne-cadre Potentiométre
SW 1 | %? 25 mg; MC ‘ ]E7 via antena de coadro g:r pr:cl:nsjian?Sri
600 kHz (kc) 13 ° Co,
Vorkreis | MW | 1450 kHz (ke) I D } SW 3—1: De’sv.louc;on
. ——| an Antennenbuchse maxima
Input circuit 2,6 MHz Mc 8 . Regulador de
Circuit W3 50 MHz ( C to antenne jack volumen
d’entrée W 6 85 MHz (Mc) 6 a la prise d'antenne cor:nple’ramen’re
Circuito de 1 9 MHz Mc al enchufe de antena abierto

entrada
21 5 MHz (Mc)

15,85 MHz (Mc)
; |

°) Spule auf dem Ferritstab verschieben / Adjust coil on ferrite rod / Déplacer le self sur le batonnet en ferrite /
Desplazar la bobina a lo largo de la barra de ferrito

Zum Abgleich benétigte HF-Spannung so bemessen, dafl Ausgangsleistung ca. 50 mW (d. h. 0,45V an der Schwingspule) betrdgt.
The RF voltage required for alignment should be such that the output is approximately 50 mW, i.e., 0,45 V at voice coil.

La tension HF nécessaire pour I'alignement doit étre de valeur telle que la puissance de sortie atteigne 50 mW env. (c. a. d. 0,45V & la bobine mobile
du haut-parleur).

la tensidn de alta frecuencia empleada para la alineacién ha de tener un valor tal, que la potencia audiofrecuente de salida sea de unos 50 mWatios
aproximadamente (0,45 Voltios, en la bobina de oscilacién).

Kontrolle der Regelung. Bei starkem HF-Empfangssignal wird der Kollektor-
strom des 1. ZF-Transistors herabgeregelt. Die Kontrolle erfolgt durch Span-

nungsmessung am Ermittlerwiderstand dieses Transistors.

HF und ZF Abgleich. Der Abgleich erfolgt wie bei RShrengerdten. Die Ein- Rahmenantenne - Loop antenna - Antenne-cadre - Antena de cuadro

kopplung des HF-Signals erfolgt jedoch induktiv Uber einige Windungen
Draht, die an die Ausgangsklemmen des Mefisenders angeschlossen werden,
oder mit einer kleinen Rahmenantenne, wie sie in der Abbildung dargestellt
ist, deren Abschirmung eine kapazitive Beeinflussung verhindert. Abstand

50 cm.

Oszillatorpriifung. Die Schwingspannung wird mit einem HF-Voltmeter

(ROhrenvoltmeter) am Ermitter des OC 614 gemessen und soll ca. 50 bis Abschirmung

100 mV betragen. Shielding

_ . | . Blindage
Checking Regulation. On receipt of a strong RF signal, the collector current Blindaje
of the 1 st. IF transistor is reduced. Check by measuring voltage at emitter
resistor of this transistor. Seele
RF and IF Alignment. Alignment is carried out as for tube sets. The coupling Egrb?e ntérieur
up of the RF signal however, is inductive via either a few turns of wire Alma

connected to the output terminal of the signal-generator or with a small
loop antenna as shown. Distance 197/s”. The shielding of the loop antenna
prevents a capacitive influence during alignment.

Checking Oscillator. Oscillation voltage must be measured with a VIVM at
the emitter of OC 614 and should be approximately 50 to 100 mV.

Contréle du réglage automatique de sensibilité. Le courant collecteur du
1. transistor MF diminue & un signal HF d'entrée puissant. Le contrble s'ef-
fectue en mesurant la tension & la resistance de |'émetteur du transistor cité.

Alignement HF et MF. L'alignement s'opére celui d'un récepteur a tubes. L'injection du signal HF s'effectue par induction par quelques spires d'un
fil dont les deux extrémités sont raccordées aux bornes de sortie du générateur. Un autre procédé d'alignement s'obtient par I'emploi d'un petit cadre
blindé représenté par la photo ci-dessus. Distance 50 cm. Le blindage évite des influences capacitives.

Vérification de l'oscillateur. La tension de l'oscillateur est mesurée avec un voltmeéetre HF (voltmétre a lampe) a 'émetteur du OC 614. Cette tension
oscillatrice doit comporter env. 50 a 100 mV.

Control de la regulacién. Al llegar una seiial de entrada de alta frecuencia, que posea una gran amplitud, se regula la corriente de colector del tran-
sistor de la primera etapa de F. l., reduciéndola a valores inferiores. El control de esta regulacién se efectda mediante medicidon de la tensidn, que

existe en la resistencia de emisor de este transistor.

Alineacion de las etapas de Alta Frecuencia y Frecuencia Intermedia. La alineacién se efectia a como se procede normalmente en aparatos a val-
vulas. El encoplamiento de la sefial de Alta frecuencia se efectia sin embargo inductivamente, mediante un corto nimero de espiras de alambre,
que se conectan a los bornes de salida del transmisor de pruebas, o en su defecto mediante una pequefia antena de cuadro, tal como estd represen
tada en la figura adjunta, y cuyo blindage impide un influenciacién capacitiva. Distancia 50 cm.

Control del oscilador. La tensién de oscilacién se mide mediante un voltimetro de alta frecuencia (voltimetro electrénico) en el emisor del transistor
OC 614 ha de poseer un valor de unos 50 a 100 mVoltios aproximadamente.

EX 60—5033
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Ersatzteile . Spare parts
Piéces détachées - Piezas de repuesto

Bezeichnung Lagernummer

Designation Stock number
Désignation Numéro de magasin
Denominacién Numero de almacén
.
IF transformer 460 kHz Bf. 1 90 622 43
” ' 460 kHz Bf. 2 90 622 44
” ' 460 kHz Bf. 3 90 622 45
Antenna coil Sp 1 90 388 70
Pre. circuit coil SW1/Sp 2/3 90 382 77
. oy . SW 2/ Sp 6/7 90 382 78
' ' .. O9W 3/ Sp 8/9 90 38279
Oscillator coil SW 1/ Sp 15/17 90 382 81
y .+ SW 2/ Sp 18/20 90 382 82
y . SW 3/ Sp 21/22 90 382 83
y .+ MW Sp [ 23/24/25 90 382 64
Casing, front section, green 96 182 50
’ ' ., brown 96 182 60
Casing, rear section, green 90 683 69
y .y .+ , brown ?1 683 69
“TELEFUNKEN" nameplate 96 791 95
“Transistar’ nameplate 96 792 65
Front grill with dial 90 683 73
Carrying strap, green 96 780 87
’r .+, brown 96 780 88
Casing fastening screw 92 20570
Fastening catch for casing 90 284 39
Contact spring for battery holder 96 481 35
dto. 96 481 34
Contact plate for battery holder 96 481 33
Trim frame for grill 96792 44
Catch for grill 92 714 40
Output transformer Tr. 1 70 629 31
Interstage transformer Tr. 201 90 629 32
Pushbutton assembly, compl. 90 683 63
Tuning condenser with cord pulley 90 683 72
Ferrite antenna, compl. / Sp 11/14 90 382 80
Germanium diode OA 174 ?5 530 03
Electrolytic condenser 25 uF 15/18 V/ C 31 92 340 75
' ' 8 uF 25V / C 34/204 92 341 50
. .y 16 vF 12,5V /C 38 92 341 51
' ' 2,5 uF 25V / C 201 Q2 341 49
y ' 50 uF 12,5V / C 202/206 92 341 23
' y 100 uF 15/18 V / C 203/207/211 92 340 38
Loudspeaker 96 450 35
Diaphragm for loudspeaker 92711 8]
Contact slider for pushbutton assembly 92 724 90
Transistors OC 614 97 432 19
g AF 101 * 92721 33
' OC 602 97 332 08
y OC 604 97 332 06
iy AF 105 92713 63
Potentiometer 10 kohms / W 28/31, compil. 90 682 76
Regulator 3 kohms / W 212 96 359 14
Heat conductor / W 216 130/15-90] 96 340 05
Telescopic antenna 92 350 22
Terminal strip with soldering lugs, 4-pole 90 622 4]
dto. , 8-pole 90 624 07
Printed chassis plate 90 571 31
Loudspeaker socket with switch 92721 85
Flanged plug with switch contact 96 375 39
Plug for extension loudspeaker 92721 84
Transistor shield 90 279 34
Support for telescopic antenna 90 279 31
Rubber ring for ferrite antenna 92 103 06
Pushbutton SW 1 92 724 91
' SW 2 92 724 92
' SW 3 92 724 93
e MW 92 714 35
Knurled knob for dial 96 182 57
Holder for ferrite antenna 90 254 29
Dial trim 90 279 32
Cord pulley 15 mm 90 268 30
Pointer 90 279 33
Spring for cord / main tuning drive 92 180 95
Dial 96 191 40
EMCE high efficiency cells 1,5 V No. 430 trop. 82 674 55/Z
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*) Bei Ersatz von AF 101 bitte Zuordnung zum Neutro-C gemdfl Tabelle beachten.

Entweder AF 101 passend zu Neutro-C einbauen, oder Neutro-C entsprechend der
AF 101-Gruppe abdndern.

By replacing AF 101, please toke care to attach to Neutro-C as per statement.

Install AF 101 either fitting to Neutro-C or change Neutro-C to correspond with
group AF 101.

Au cas d'échange de transistor AF 101 I'adaptation au condensateur de neutra-
lisation «C» est indispensable svivant le tableau.

Soit utilisation d'un AF 101 s'adaptant au C de neutralisation ou égalisation
du C de neutralisation au groupe correspondant des AF 101.

Al sustituir AF 101, favor observar la coordinacién al neutro C segin la especi-
ficatidn tabular.

Por ello, montar AF 101 sea de acuerdo a neutro C, o alternar neutro C segin
el grupo correspondiente de AF 101.

AF 101
Aufdruck der Gruppe
T ot Imprint of group Neutro - C
ransistor Impression des groupement «C» de neutralisation

Denominacién del grupo

3 6, 7, 8 C 36 : 40 pF
9, 10, 11 C 36 : 55 pF
4 6, 7, 8 C 42 . 28 pF
?, 10, 11 C 42 : 40 pF




